Consent Reading Item: I. C.

KIPP Nashville Primary Charter Agreement Amendment #1

The Background:

T.C.A. § 49-13-110(b) allows the governing board of a charter school to amend the original charter agreement by petitioning the chartering authority.

Due to a change in the facility plan for school year 2018-19, KIPP Nashville petitioned the State Board to amend the charter agreement to reflect a change in grade structure and enrollment projections. KIPP Nashville proposes to change its grade structure to grow by one grade per year, to increase its enrollment capacity to 560 students, and to update the name of the school to KIPP Antioch College Prep Elementary.

The State Board staff worked closely with KIPP Nashville on the amendment to the charter agreement. The amendment also reflects updated language from the original charter agreement to align with current statute, policies, and practices. There are additional non-substantive typographical, grammatical, and formatting edits.

The Recommendation:

State Board staff recommends adoption of this item on consent reading.